

No. 22-451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LOPER BRIGHT ENTERPRISES, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

GINA RAIMONDO, in her official capacity as
Secretary of Commerce, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
DAVID GOETHEL AND JOHN HARAN
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ANDREW M. GROSSMAN
Counsel of Record
BENJAMIN JANACEK
BAKER & HOSTETLER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 861-1697
agrossman@bakerlaw.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Monitor-Funding Mandate Favors Big Businesses Over Small Ones, Contrary To Congressional Policy	5
A. At-Sea Monitoring Costs Are Pushing Small Fishing Enterprises Out of Business.....	6
B. By Contrast, Large Enterprises Are Reaping the Rewards of the Monitoring Mandate.....	11
II. As the Mandate Illustrates, <i>Chevron's</i> Presumption of Congressional Intent Is Mistaken	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	2, 4, 5, 13, 14, 20
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Acctg. Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	20
<i>Goethel v. Pritzker</i> , 2016 WL 4076831 (D.N.H. July 29, 2016)	9
<i>Goethel v. United States Dep't. of Com.</i> , 854 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2017)	1, 9
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	4
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	4
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C. § 1853	6
16 U.S.C. § 1862	6
16 U.S.C. § 1864	6
16 U.S.C. § 1891	7
17 U.S.C. § 110	16
29 U.S.C. § 2611	16
75 Fed. Reg. 18,262 (Apr. 9, 2010)	8
80 Fed. Reg. 12,380 (Mar. 9, 2015)	9

Families First Coronavirus Response Act, Pub. L. No. 116-127, 134 Stat. 178 (2020)	16
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Steven Bradford, Does Size Matter? An Economic Analysis of Small Business Exemptions from Regulation, 8 J. of Small & Emerging Bus. L. 1 (2004).....	12
Charles T. Jordan, How <i>Chevron</i> Deference is Inappropriate in U.S. Fishery Management and Conservation, 9 Seattle J. Env'tl. L. 177 (2019).....	13
Explainer: How four big companies control the U.S. beef industry, Reuters (June 17, 2021).....	18
Gabriel Kolko, The Triumph of Conservatism (1967)	18
gCaptain, U.S. Justice Department Probes Private Equity Fishery Deals (Oct. 16, 2022).....	11
Joshua D. Wright, Regulation in High-Tech Markets: Public Choice, Regulatory Capture, and the FTC (Apr. 2, 2015).....	13, 17
Kate Andrias, Separations of Wealth: Inequality and the Erosion of Checks and Balances, 18 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 419 (2015)	14
Kelly Main & Cassie Bottorff, Small Business Statistics of 2023, Forbes (Dec. 7, 2022).....	15
Mancur Olson, The Logic of Collective Action (1965)	17
Mancur Olson, The Rise and Decline of Nations (1982)	17

Michael E. Levine & Jennifer L. Forrence, Regulatory Capture, Public Interest, and the Public Agenda: Toward a Synthesis, 6 J.L. Econ. & Org. 167 (1990)	16
New England Fishery Management Council, Northeast Multispecies (Groundfish) Catch Share Review (May 2021).....	10
Rachel E. Barkow, Insulating Agencies: Avoiding Capture Through Institutional Design, 89 Tex. L. Rev. 15 (2010).....	13
Roy A. Childs, Big Business and the Rise of American Statism (1971).....	18
Steven P. Croley, Theories of Regulation: Incorporating the Administrative Process, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....	13
The Federalist No. 11 (Alexander Hamilton)	15
The Federalist No. 37 (James Madison).....	15
The Federalist No. 70 (Alexander Hamilton)	20
Thomas A. Okey, Membership in the Eight Regional Fishery Management Councils in the United States: Are Special Interests Over- Represented?, 27 Mar. Policy 193 (2003).....	13
Todd Zywicki, Rent-Seeking, Crony Capitalism, and the Crony Constitution, 23 S. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2015)	17, 18, 21
W. Mark Crain & Nicole V. Crain, The Cost of Federal Regulation to the U.S. Economy, Manufacturing and Small Business, Nat'l. Assn. of Mfrs. (2014)	12

Will Sennott, How Foreign Private Equity
Hooked New England's Fishing Industry,
ProPublica (July 6, 2022) 10, 11, 12
